



75
आजादी का
अमृत महोत्सव

भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण
AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

सं: भा.वि.प्रा./रा.गाँ.भ./आई.एम.यू./ई-सि/स.क.-ना.वि.मं./W-146/2022-23/216
No: AAI/RGB/IMU/(E-C)/CR-MoCA/W-146/2022-23/216

दिनांक: 30-12-2022
Dated: 30-12-2022

सेवा में,

मैसर्स मुकेश कुमार वर्मा,
M/s Mukesh Kumar Verma,
आर.जेड एफ 907/06, राज नगर-II,
RZF 907/06, Raj Nagar - II,
पालम कॉलोनी, नई दिल्ली-110077
Palam Colony, New Delhi - 110077,

विषय:- राजीव गाँधी भवन के प्रथम तल, बी-ब्लॉक में स्थित ना.वि.मं. सम्मेलन कक्ष का रूपांतरण। उप शीर्ष: सिविल इंटीरियर और आंतरिक ईआई कार्य।

Sub:- Modification of MoCA Conference Room at 1st floor, B-block, R. G. Bhawan. SH: Civil Interior and Internal EI works.

सन्दर्भ :- 1) 13-12-2022 को खोली गई आपकी ई-निविदा
2) ई-निविदा आईडी 2022_AAI_134971_1

Ref :- 1) Your E-tender dated 13-12-2022
2) Tender ID : 2022_AAI_134971_1

प्रिय महोदय,

Dear Sir,

1. उपर्युक्त निर्दिष्ट कार्य हेतु आपकी ई-निविदा आपके द्वारा उद्धृत आइटम दरों पर कुल Rs. 12,77,058.00 (रुपये बारह लाख रातहत्तर हजार अठ्ठावन केवल) जो कि निविदा में रखी गई उचित लागत Rs 15,92,506.00 (रुपये पन्द्रह लाख बानबे हजार पाँच सौ छः केवल) (जीएम टी को छोड़कर) से (-)19.81% कम है, अध्यक्ष, भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण की ओर से एतद द्वारा स्वीकृत की जाती है।

Your E-tender for the work mentioned above is hereby accepted on behalf of Chairman, Airports Authority of India, at the item rates quoted by you totaling to Rs. 12,77,058.00 (Rupees Twelve Lakhs Seventy-Seven Thousand Fifty-Eight only) which is (-)19.81% below the Justified Cost of Rs. 15,92,506.00 (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs Ninety-Two Thousand Five Hundred Six only) (excluding GST).

2. संयुक्त महाप्रबन्धक (अभियांत्रिकी-सिविल)-आई.एम.यू. भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण, राजीव गाँधी भवन, सफदरजंग हवाई अड्डा, नई दिल्ली-110003 इस कार्य के प्रभारी अभियंता होंगे। आपसे अनुरोध है कि आप संविदा करार पर हस्ताक्षर करने एवं उसे पूरा करने के लिए संयुक्त महाप्रबन्धक (अभियांत्रिकी-सिविल)-आई.एम.यू. भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण, राजीव गाँधी भवन, सफदरजंग हवाई अड्डा, नई दिल्ली-03 के कार्यालय में कार्य प्रारम्भ करने की निर्धारित तिथि से 15 दिनों के भीतर तक उपस्थित हों। संविदा करार 100/- रुपये (रुपये सौ केवल) के न्यायिकेतर (नॉन-ज्यूडीशियल) स्टॉप पेपर पर बनाया जायेगा तथा स्टॉप पेपर की लागत आपके द्वारा वहन की जाएगी।

Jt. General Manager (Engg.-Civil)-IMU AAI, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi-110003, shall be Engineer-in-charge of the work. You are requested to attend the office of Jt. General Manager (Engg.- Civil) - IMU, AAI, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi by 15 days from stipulated date of start to sign and complete the contract agreement. The contract agreement shall be executed on a non-judicial stamp paper of value Rs. 100/- (Rupees Hundred only) and the cost of the stamp paper shall be borne by you.

30.12.22

एन. डी. वर्मा / N. D. VERMA

संयुक्त महाप्रबन्धक (अभियांत्रिकी-सिविल)-आई.एम.यू. / Jt. General Manager (E.C)-IMU
भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण / Airports Authority of India
राजीव गाँधी भवन / Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan
सफदरजंग हवाई अड्डा / Safdarjung Airport
नई दिल्ली-110003 / New Delhi-110003

राजीव गाँधी भवन
Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan

सफदरजंग हवाई अड्डा नई दिल्ली- 110003
Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi-110003

दूरभाष : 011-24632950
Phone : 011-24632950

3. आपकी ई-निविदा के साथ प्राप्त 30,836.00 रुपये (रुपये तीस हजार आठ सौ छत्तीस केवल) की अग्रिम धनराशि को सी. पी. पी. पोर्टल पर ए. ओ. सी. अपलोड करने के बाद सी. पी. पी. पोर्टल के माध्यम से वापस किया जाएगा। कृपया इस पत्र के जारी होने की तिथि से 10 दिनों के भीतर प्रतिभूति जमा के रूप में 1,27,706.00 रुपये (रुपये एक लाख सत्ताईस हजार सात सौ छः केवल) जमा करें अन्यथा इस राशि की कटौती संविदा कागजात की शर्त 1 ए पृष्ठ 16 के अनुसार कर ली जाएगी।

The earnest money amount of Rs. 30,836.00 (Rupees Thirty Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty-Six only) received along with your e-tender will be returned through CPP portal after uploading the AoC on CPP Portal. Please deposit Rs. 1,27,706.00 (Rupees One Lakh Twenty-Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Six only) towards Security Deposit within 10 days from the date of issue of this letter, failing which, the same will be deducted as per condition of clause no. 1A on page 16 of the tender document.

4. आप से अनुरोध है कि आप संविदा श्रम (विनियमन एवं उन्मूलन) अधिनियम 1970 तथा संविदा श्रम (विनियमन एवं उन्मूलन) केन्द्रीय नियम 1971 एवं केन्द्र व राज्य सरकारों के नियम और बाल श्रम (निषेध और विनियमन) अधिनियम 1986, निर्माण श्रमिक (रोजगार और सेवा की शर्त का विनियमन) अधिनियम 1996, भवन और अन्य निर्माण श्रमिक कल्याण उपकर अधिनियम 1996, जैसा कि निविदा कागजात की जीसीसी के पृष्ठ संख्या 49-55 पर शर्त 19 में निर्दिष्ट है, तदसंबन्धी प्रावधानों का अनुपालन करें।

You are requested to comply with the provision of Contract labour (Regulation and Abolition) Act 1970 and contract labour (Regulation and Abolition) Central rules 1971 Child Labour (Prohibition & Regulation) Act 1986, Construction Workers (Regulation of Employment and Condition of Service) Act 1996, Building and other construction Workers Welfare Cess Act 1996 as specified in Clause 19 on page no. 49 -55 of GCC of tender and rules of Central and State Government.

5. आपको सहायक महाप्रबन्धक (अभियांत्रिकी-सिविल)-I, आई0एम0यू0, भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण, राजीव गाँधी भवन, सफ़दरजंग हवाई अड्डा, नई दिल्ली, से तत्काल संपर्क करने का भी निर्देश दिया जाता है। आपको कार्यस्थल (साइट) सौंपने का कार्य उनके द्वारा ही किया जाएगा।

You are also directed to contact Asstt. General Manager (Engg.-Civil)-I, IMU, AAI, R.G. Bhawan, Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi, immediately who will arrange to hand over the site to you.

6. कृपया नोट करें कि कार्य पूरा करने की समयवधि 03 (तीन) महीने होगी और यह समय इस पत्र के जारी होने के पश्चात 10 वें दिन से प्रारम्भ माना जायेगा।

Please note that time allowed for carrying out the work shall be 03 (Three) months and same shall be reckoned from the 10th day after issue of this letter.

7. संविदा के संबंध में भविष्य में किसी भी प्रकार का पत्र व्यवहार सामान्यतः प्रभारी-अभियंता के नाम से किया जाएगा।

Any further correspondence in connection with the contract should normally be addressed to the Engineer-in-charge.

8. कृपया प्राप्ति भेजें तथा इसके साथ संलग्न पत्र की दूसरी प्रति पर हस्ताक्षर करके प्राप्ति के प्रमाणस्वरूप इसे अधोहस्ताक्षरी के पास वापस भेज दें।

Please acknowledge the receipt and return the duplicate copy of this letter enclosed herewith after signing it to the undersigned as a token of acceptance.

9. यदि कोई विसंगति पाई जाती है तो अंग्रेजी पाठ ही मान्य होगा।

In case of any discrepancy is found then English version will be taken as correct.

भवदीय,

Your faithfully,



30.12.22

(एन. डी. वर्मा)

(N. D. Verma)

संयुक्त महाप्रबन्धक (अभि.-सिविल)-आई.एम.यू.

Jt. General Manager (Engg.-Civil)-IMU

अध्यक्ष भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण के लिए व उनकी तरफ से

For and on behalf of the Chairman

एन. डी. वर्मा

संयुक्त महाप्रबन्धक (अभि.-सिविल)-आई.एम.यू. / Jt. General Manager (E.-C)-IMU

भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण / Airports Authority of India

राजीव गाँधी भवन / Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan

सफ़दरजंग हवाई अड्डा / Safdarjung Airport

नई दिल्ली-110003 / New Delhi 110003

संलग्न -अनुसूची :ए

Encl: Schedule-A

PRICE SCHEDULE

This BOQ template must not be modified/replaced by the bidder and the same should be uploaded after filling the relevant columns. Bidders are allowed to enter the Bidder Name and Values only in the relevant columns. **PRICE SCHEDULE**

NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	TEXT #
1		2		4	5	7		8	10
1	SH-1 : Civil Work								
1.01	Dismantling wooden boardings in lining of walls and partitions, excluding supporting members but including stacking within 50 metres lead : a) Up to 10 mm thick	40.00	Sqm			46.00		1840.00	INR One Thousand Eight Hundred & Forty Only
1.02	Dismantling wooden boardings in lining of walls and partitions, excluding supporting members but including stacking within 50 metres lead : a) Thickness above 10 mm up to 25 mm	40.00	Sqm			50.00		2000.00	INR Two Thousand Only
1.03	Dismantling aluminium/ Gypsum partitions, doors, windows, fixed glazing and false ceiling including disposal of unserviceable material and stacking of serviceable material with in 50 meters lead as directed by Engineer-in-charge.	58.00	Sqm			46.00		2668.00	INR Two Thousand Six Hundred & Sixty Eight Only
1.04	Disposal of moorum/building rubbish/ malba/ similar unserviceable dismantled or waste material by mechanical transport including loading, transporting, unloading to approved municipal dumping ground for lead upto 10 km for all lifts, complete as per directions of Engineer-in-charge.	25.00	cum			300.00		7500.00	INR Seven Thousand Five Hundred Only
1.05	Polishing in high gloss/matt finish melamine clear polish on wood work in required color/wooden shade texture with following process in the sequence as detailed below: 1. The surface to be polished is rubbed with sand paper 80/120 no. and then with sand paper of 160/180 nos. 2. Applying two coats of sealer with spray gun and allowing sufficient drying time for 1st coat and 2nd coat is allowed to dry for 8 to 12 hrs. 3. On drying of sealer coat, wet rubbing with emery cloth of finer grading with ample water to remove excess sealer layer and make the surface further smooth after this wet rubbing, then surface is applied with special grade melamine fillers to fill all the small and big holes/grooves etc. Filler coat to be allowed to dry for 4 to 6 hrs on which again a light wet rubbing is done this surface is further allowed to dry for 12 hrs. 4. On this, 1st coat of melamine polish is applied with spray gun using melamine clear polish and melamine thinner in required proportion. This 1st coat is allowed to dry for 24 hrs then this dry surface is again fine wet rubbed smooth, which is further allowed to dry for 12 hrs. The final melamine polish is applied with compressor pressure spray gun using melamine clear polish and melamine thinner mixed in required proportion complete as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge. (Final coat to be done in 1 or 2 layers without gap of time.)	50.00	Sqm			950.00		47500.00	INR Forty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Only

30.12.22

एन. डी. वर्मा / N. D. VERMA

संस्था सचिव (सि. वि. वि.) सं. ए. अ. ३. / ज.ल. जनरल मैनेजर (ए. सी.) - ज. म. य.

भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण / Airports Authority of India

राजीव गांधी भवन / Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan

Sl. No.	Item Description	Quantity	Units	BASIC RATE In Figures To be entered by the Bidder in Rs. P Excluding GST	TOTAL AMOUNT In Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT In Words
1	2	4	5	7	8	10
1.06	Supplying & Fixing of Schieff bohemial/Pergo/Falco plank engineered hard wood flooring of plank size of minimum 1800 mmX120mmX15mm with the top veneer of min 3mm hardwood on multilayer ply with click locking and micro-beveled edges as per the direction, satisfaction and shades approved by the Engineer-in-charge (Items includes removing of existing wooden flooring wherever required).	58.00	sqm	6200.00	359600.00	INR Three Lakh Fifty Nine Thousand Six Hundred Only
1.07	Providing and fixing false ceiling at all height including providing and fixing of frame work made of special sections, power pressed from M.S. sheets and galvanized with zinc coating of 120 gms/sqm (both side inclusive) as per IS : 277 and consisting of angle cleats of size 25 mm wide x 1.5 mm thick with flanges of 27 mm and 37mm, at 1200 mm centre to centre, one flange fixed to the ceiling with dash fastener 12.5 mm dia x 50mm long with 6mm dia bolts, other flange of cleat fixed to the angle hangers of 25x10x0.50 mm of required length with nuts & bolts of required size and other end of angle hanger fixed with intermediate G.I. channels 45x15x0.9 mm running at the spacing of 1200 mm centre to centre, to which the ceiling section 0.5 mm thick bottom wedge of 80 mm with tapered flanges of 26 mm each having lips of 10.5 mm, at 450 mm centre to centre, shall be fixed in a direction perpendicular to G.I. intermediate channel with connecting clips made out of 2.64 mm dia x 230 mm long G.I. wire at every junction, including fixing perimeter channels 0.5 mm thick 27 mm high having flanges of 20 mm and 30 mm long, the perimeter of ceiling fixed to wall/partition with the help of rawl plugs at 450 mm centre, with 25mm long dry wall screws @ 230 mm interval, including fixing of gypsum board to ceiling section and perimeter channel with the help of dry wall screws of size 3.5 x 25 mm at 230 mm c/c, including jointing and finishing to a flush finish of tapered and square edges of the board with recommended jointing compound, jointing tapes, finishing with jointing compound in 3 layers covering upto 150 mm on both sides of joint and two coats of primer suitable for board, all as per manufacturer's specification and also including the cost of making openings for light fittings, grills, diffusers, cutouts made with frame of perimeter channels suitably fixed, all complete as per drawings, specification and direction of the Engineer in Charge but excluding the cost of painting with : a) Fully Perforated Gypsum Plaster Board of size 1200 x 2400x12.5 mm having approx. 15 % perforated area with perforation size and pattern as approved by the Engineer-in-charge and as per manufacturer's specification, with all 4 side tapered and backed by acoustical tissue with NRC value not less than 0.60	49.00	Sqm	1200.00	58800.00	INR Fifty Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Only
1.08	Providing & Installation of Baffle ceiling system comprises of 50 mm x 100 mm (50 mm width & 100 mm Height) U Shape panels in wooden color finish. Panels shall be made of 0.5 mm thick galvanized steel after Powder- coated and length up to 4000 mm. Panel shall be high corrosion resistance and good color stability. Centre to Centre panel gap will be 150 mm. Panels are fixed on to roll formed carriers 20 mm wide x 40 mm deep out of 0.80 mm G.I. sheet Powder-coated color with cutouts to hold the panels in module of 50 mm at maximum 1200 mm c/c. Carriers are suspended from the roof or truss by 6 mm dia. galvanized steel wire rod hanger with special height adjustment suspension clip at max. 1200 mm c/c. Hangers are fixed to the roof by 'J' hooks or ceiling brackets and nylon inserts. Panels are factory cut in lengths up to maximum 4.0 m to suit site dimensions or shop drawings. Top cap and side cap are used to cover the edges of the panels.	31.00	Sqm	5200.00	161200.00	INR One Lakh Sixty One Thousand Two Hundred Only
1.09	12 mm cement plaster of mix : a) 1:4 (1 cement: 4 coarse sand)	15.00	sqm	280.00	4200.00	INR Four Thousand Two Hundred Only
1.10	Providing and applying plaster of paris putty of 2 mm thickness over plastered surface to prepare the surface even and smooth complete.	15.00	sqm	200.00	3000.00	INR Three Thousand Only
1.11	Wall painting with premium acrylic emulsion paint of interior grade, having VOC (Volatile Organic Compound) content less than 50 grams/ litre of approved brand and manufacture, including applying additional coats wherever required to achieve even shade and colour. a) Two coats	15.00	sqm	110.00	1650.00	INR One Thousand Six Hundred & Fifty Only

30.12.22

एन. डी. वर्मा / N. D. VERMA

संलग्न कर्मचारी (जी.सी.ई.)-एन. डी. वर्मा, ज.डी.जी.ए.सी. (जी.सी.ई.)

भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण / Airports Authority of India

राजीव गांधी भवन / Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan

सफ़रजंग हवाई अड्डा / Safdarjung Airport

नई दिल्ली-110003 / New Delhi-110003

Page 103

Sl. No.	Item Description	Quantity	Units	BASIC RATE In Figures To be entered by the Bidder in Rs. p Excluding GST	TOTAL AMOUNT in Rs. p	TOTAL AMOUNT In Words
1	Painting with synthetic enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture of required colour to give an even shade : a) One or more coats on old work	4	5	80.00	2000.00	INR Two Thousand Only
1.12	Providing and fixing of frame work made of special sections, power pressed from M.S. sheets and galvanized with zinc coating of 120 gms/sqm (both side inclusive) as per IS : 277 and consisting of angle cleats of size 25 mm wide x 1.6 mm thick with flanges of 27 mm and 37mm, at 1200 mm centre to centre, one flange fixed to the ceiling with dash fastener 12.5 mm dia x 50mm long with 6mm dia bolts, other flange of cleat fixed to the angle hangers of 25x10x0.50 mm of required length with nuts & bolts of required size and other end of angle hanger fixed with intermediate G.I. channels 45x15x0.9 mm running at the spacing of 1200 mm centre to centre, to which the ceiling section 0.5 mm thick bottom wedge of 80 mm with tapered flanges of 26 mm each having lips of 10.5 mm, at 450 mm centre to centre, shall be fixed in a direction perpendicular to G.I. intermediate channel with connecting clips made out of 2.64 mm dia x 230 mm long G.I. wire at every junction, including fixing perimeter channels 0.5 mm thick 27 mm high having flanges of 20 mm and 30 mm long, the perimeter of ceiling fixed to wall/partition with the help of rawl plugs at 450 mm centre, with 25mm long dry wall screws @ 230 mm interval, including fixing of gypsum board to ceiling section and perimeter channel with the help of dry wall screws of size 3.5 x 25 mm at 230 mm c/c, as per manufacturer's specification and also including the cost of making openings for light fittings, grills, diffusers, cutouts made with frame of perimeter channels suitably fixed, all complete as per drawings, specification and direction of the Engineer in Charge but excluding the cost of ply, laminate, etc.	31.00	sqm	1100.00	34100.00	INR Thirty Four Thousand One Hundred Only
1.14	Providing and fixing of 12mm thick HDHMR board with necessary screws/nuts & bolts/ nails, fixed on wooden/steel frame work, complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge (Frame work shall be paid for separately). a) 12mm thick HDHMR Board	64.00	sqm	1500.00	96000.00	INR Ninety Six Thousand Only
1.15	Providing and fixing plywood 4 mm thick, one side decorative veneer conforming to IS: 1328 (type-1), for plain lining / cladding with necessary screws, including priming coat on unexposed surface with : a) Decorative veneer facings of approved manufacture	40.00	sqm	1500.00	60000.00	INR Sixty Thousand Only
1.16	Providing and fixing Leatherite fabric panelling of approved shade and colour on existing frame work i/c providing 2mm thick foam on 11mm exterior grade MDF board and the leatherite fabric of approved colour and shade on the top all complete as directed.	19.00	sqm	3300.00	62700.00	INR Sixty Two Thousand Seven Hundred Only
1.17	Supplying the premium quality manually operated Roller blinds with HDAP Chrome protection fabric of S high tenacity Polyester Yarn with PVC Coating & Aluminium Backing. . Fabric shall have visible light & solar properties and should pass NFPA 701 fire resistance test. The control engineered heavy duty chain drive pulley operating a) TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION OF SUNSCREEN BLINDS : COMPOSITION : 28% POLYESTER AND 68% PVC, 4% aluminium layer on the back OPENESS FACTOR : 5%, THICKNESS : 0.53 +/- 5%, COLOUR FASTNESS TO LIGHT - GRADE 8, ANTI ULTRAVIOLET - 95%, WEIGHT - 380 G/SQ.MTR +/- 5%, CLEANING INSTRUCTION - WASHABLE, MAKE AS PER THE SIZE OF THE WINDOWS. Mount Type : Wall Mount & Ceiling Mount, Auto Locking, Folds up in Classic Roller style, Fabric Type : Water Repellent	7.00	SQM	1500.00	10500.00	INR Ten Thousand Five Hundred Only
1.18	Providing and fixing of 4 mm thick lacquer glass (lacquered with MTG) SGG Planileque (Black/Pista Green/Atoll Blu/ Calm Sky/ Cool Earth/ Solar Yellow/ Opera Red/ Casis Purple/ Almond Green/ Olive Green/ Choco Brown) or approved equivalent with clear neutral silicon of make GE wnsil 20r sliprut / DOW CORNING 995 / equivalent on a perfectly leveled existing surface. The SGG Planilaque lacquered glass shall be highly durable, humid resistance, poly urethane lacquer glass.	10.00	Sqm	2400.00	24000.00	INR Twenty Four Thousand Only

30.12.22
एन. डी. वर्मा / N. D. VERMA
 जेनरल मैनेजर (ए-7)
 मुख्य कार्यालय (जी.डी.सी.) - नई दिल्ली / A. General Manager (E-7)
 भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण / Airports Authority of India
 राजीव गांधी वाहन / Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan
 तारकालय इमारत अड्डा / Safdarjung Airport
 नई दिल्ली-110003 / New Delhi-110003

Sl. No.	Item Description	Quantity	Units	BASIC RATE in Figures To be entered by the Bidder in Rs. P Excluding GST	TOTAL AMOUNT in Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT in Words
1	2	4	5	7	8	10
1.19	Providing and fixing wooden moulded beading to paneling/ door and window frames with iron screws, plugs and priming coat on unexposed surface etc. complete : 2nd class teak wood a) 25x12 mm	91.00	Mtr.	120.00	10920.00	INR Ten Thousand Nine Hundred & Twenty Only
1.20	Providing and fixing wooden moulded beading to door and window frames with iron screws, plugs and priming coat on unexposed surface etc. complete : 2nd class teak wood a) 50x12 mm	31.00	Mtr.	180.00	5580.00	INR Five Thousand Five Hundred & Eighty Only
1.21	Providing & fixing fully veneered (of approved brand i.e. Greenlam/Greenply, Merino, Centuryply, Archidply, Duro) Storage unit/Side unit/Back unit at all floors of Depth 450 mm of required size all complete as per direction and satisfaction of Engineer-in-charge : a) The carcass made of 19 mm thick commercial board sides/Front/shelves skirting/Bottom & top. Back with 12 mm thick plywood. The shelves are to be provided at height of 300 to 400 mm as per the direction of EIC. The edges of commercial board should be covered with 20x6mm wood margin and polished. b) The all outer surface (except back side) finished with 4 mm thick, one side decorative veneer conforming to IS: 1328 (type-1), (Natural sapel/maahogany/walnut veneer) finished with melamine polish of desired shade/finish and reverse side of adhesive bonding quality conforming to IS : 2046 Type S, including cost of adhesive of approved quality. c) All inside surfaces and shelves shall be skinned with 0.65mm high pressure laminated sheet of plain wood grain in gloss / matt / suede finish with high density protective surface layer and reverse side of adhesive bonding quality conforming to IS : 2046 Type S, including cost of adhesive of approved quality and if shutter is not provided than the exposed internal area to skinned with 4mm thick veneer. d) The each shutter should be fixed with 2 / 3 nos. SS butt hinges of size 75X47X1.8 mm, one number 100 mm size S.S fancy handles (one on each shutter). The shutter should have 50 mm size nickle chrome brass cupboard lock and another shutter should have 100X10 mm SS tower bolt. e) The shutter will be supported with Magnetic catcher triple strip vertical type. f) The shelves should be supported with two numbers SS shelf pin on each side. g) The areas not having Veneer / Laminate shall be finished with melamine polish. (For payment purpose Front area to be measured.) (Note: the item includes cost of all material and labour)	2.00	Sqm	7000.00	14000.00	INR Fourteen Thousand Only
2	SH-1 : Electrical Work					
2.01	Supply of 600mm x 600mm recess Mounted LED fixture with high efficiency PMMA diffuser complete with driver and accessories having lumen output not less than 3600 Lumens with luminaires efficacy not less than 100 Lumens / watt, CCT from 5700 to 6500, suitable for indoor applications complete as per technical specifications.	12.00	each	2600.00	31200.00	INR Thirty One Thousand Two Hundred Only
2.02	Supply of recessed type LED downlighter with LEDs of approved makes having high efficiency PMMA diffuser and 180-225 mm dia. Specially designed flat opal diffuser fixed to housing, driver installed on housing or externally and prewired upto the terminal block. It has a system lumen output not less than 1800 lumens with luminaires efficacy of not less than 100 lm/W, CCT from 5700 to 6500, complete as per Technical Specifications.	20.00	each	805.00	16100.00	INR Sixteen Thousand One Hundred Only

30.12.22

एन. डी. वर्मा / N. D. VERMA
संयुक्त महासचिव (अर्थ-शिक्षा)-आई.ए.ए.यू. / Jt. General Manager (E-C-J-MU)
भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण / Airports Authority of India
राजीव गांधी भवन / Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan
सफरजंग हवाई अड्डा / Safdarjung Airport
नई दिल्ली-110003 / New Delhi-110003

Sl. No.	Item Description	Quantity	Units	BASIC RATE in Figures To be entered by the Bidder in Rs. P Excluding GST	TOTAL AMOUNT in Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT in Words
1	2	4	5	7	8	10
2.03	Execution of works as per CPWD Delhi Schedule of Rate (E&M) 2022 and specification as and when required. Percentage above or below on the rates of DSR (E&M) 2022-(CPWD)-Electrical items worth totaling to Rs. 200000.00 as mentioned below. (Note: Rate shall be quoted in the Indian Rupees only payment of DSR item will be released on the basis of percentage calculation of quoted amount and fixed amount of Rs. 200000/- as clarified below: For Example: If desired to quote 5% above on DSR-2022 rates, the rate column shall be filled as Rs. 210000/- If desired to quote 5% below on DSR-2022 rates, the rate column shall be filled as Rs.190000/-. (Rates are exclusive of GST and inclusive of Cess@1%))	1.00	JOB	200000.00	200000.00	INR Two Lakh Only
3	Architectural / Interior consultancy work including designing the concept, preparing the initial draft and final drawings in consultation with the user and E-I-C involving the BOQ items. The architect shall submit PPT presentation and 3D drawings in hard and soft copy for approval by the competent authority. During execution of work, representative of architect shall periodically supervise the progress of work. Note: The rates quoted by the agency shall include all the activity stated above and AAI will not pay anything extra on account of site visits.	1.00	JOB	60000.00	60000.00	INR Sixty Thousand Only
Total in Figures					1277058.00	INR Twelve Lakh Seventy Seven Thousand & Fifty Eight Only
Quoted Rate in Words						INR Twelve Lakh Seventy Seven Thousand & Fifty Eight Only



30.12.22

एन. डी. वर्मा / N. D. VERMA

सुपुल मालिक (जी.सी.डी.) एन.डी. / J. General Manager (E-C) MHI
भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण / Airports Authority of India
राजीव गांधी बंदर / Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan
सुपरलैंग इवाई अड्डा / Safdarjung Airport
नई दिल्ली-110003 / New Delhi-110003